11-03-1999

PIND 10/28/99



**3 SHEET** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

## **ONLY**

To the Honorable Commissioner 101790096	rd the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
ENVIROQUIP SYSTEMS, INC.  Individual(s)  Association	TEREX CORPORATION 500 Post Road East Westport, Connecticut 06880
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	10-28-1999  Individual(s) citizen:  U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #64
	- I
U Other	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
	∑ Corporation - <u>State of Delaware</u> ☐ Other
<ul> <li>✓ Assignment</li> <li>✓ Merger</li> <li>✓ Security Agreement</li> <li>✓ Change of Name</li> </ul>	Domestic representative is attached:
Other	Domestic representative is attached:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No Yes X No
Execution Date: September 29, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Execution Date. September 29, 1999	
4. (A.) Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional numbers atta	4. (B.) Trademark Registration No.(s)  1936432  ched?  Yes  No
5 Correspondence should be mailed to:	6. Total number of applications and
	registrations involved:
VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB 150 East 42nd Street New York, New York 10017	7. Total fee (37 CFT 3.41): \$ 40.00  Enclosed (The said Deposit Account should be charged for any official fee not fully covered by the enclosed check)
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account number: 01-0035
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
/02/1999 NTHAI1 00000211 1936432 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
F6:45tatement and signature. 40.00 0P	
To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing infor	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	1 6
VICTOR M. TANNENBAUM	70/G8/X
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and documents:	

**TRADEMARK REEL: 001983 FRAME: 0893** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ENVIROQUIP SYSTEMS, INC. ("Assignor"), a Pennsylvania corporation, is the owner of the United States and foreign trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter the "Registrations");

WHEREAS, TEREX CORPORATION ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, has acquired all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Registrations and all of Assignor's rights in the marks included in the Registrations (hereinafter "the Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound hereby. does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Registrations and the Marks, together with the goodwill of Assignor's business in connection with which the Marks are used and the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any of the Registrations and Marks, these rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made. And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees that it will, upon request, and at Assignee's sole expense and at no expense to Assignor, execute additional lawful papers and generally do all other lawful acts reasonable and necessary to (i) effect the transfer of all of the Marks to the Assignee and to carry out the terms of this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby and/or (ii) record this Assignment.

Except for the representations and warranties which are specifically set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated as of September **39**, 1999 among Assignor, Assignee and the shareholders of Assignor listed therein, the Assignor makes no representations or warranties with respect to assets transferred hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed by a duly authorized corporate officer effective as of the 29th day of September, 1999.

ENVIROQUIP SYSTEMS, INC.

STATE OF <u>SEARS</u>
COUNTY OF <u>BEEKS</u>

SS:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me at 140 m/ss this 29th day of September, 1999, by TERRYL. WARRY THE PRESIDENT Systems, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

(Notarial Seal)

My commission ex

**NOTARIAL SEAL** 

LYNDA P. SCHIFFER, Notary Public Schuylkill County, PA

My Commission Ex**斯尼公D巴州公尺K** REEL: 001983 FRAME: 0894

## TRADEMARKS

Re-Tech # 1,936,432

TRADEMARK REEL: 001983 FRAME: 0895

## SCHEDULE A

**Trademarks** 

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/28/1999 REEL: 001983 FRAME: 0896